Public Participation Notice March 10, 2015
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Amendments

In accordance with its Public Participation Plan, the Bloomington/Monroe County
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is holding a thirty (30) day public review for
amendments to the Fiscal Year 2014-2017 Transportation Improvement Program.
Written comments on the proposed amendments will be taken starting on March 10,
2015 and ending on April 9, 2015. The MPO Policy Committee is expected to vote on
these amendments at their meeting held on April 10, 2015.

Copies of the proposed TIP amendments are available for review at:
City of Bloomington Planning and Transportation Department
Bloomington, IN 47404; and

Online at: www.bloomington.in.gov/mpo

The MPO is accepting written comments during the public review period. Written
comments can be submitted to the above address or via email: mpo@bloomington.in.gov

For additional information please contact MPO staff at (812) 349-3423.

Rural Transit Projects

Fiscal Year
Bloomington Transit Projects 2014 2015 2016 2017
Project: |Bus Maintenance STP $ 150,000
Description: Local $ 37,500
DES#: |To Be Assigned
Support: TOTAL | $ $ -1 s 187,500
Bloomington Transit Projects
Fiscal Year
Bloomington Transit Projects 2014 2015 2016 2017
Project: |40 Foot Buses FTA 5307 $ 336,000 | $ 704,000 | $ 1,081,600
Description: |Purchase of 40 foot buses FTA 5309 1,499,819
STP $ 360,000
STP Balance 1,440,000
DES#: ]1400645, 1382501, 1382499, 1382500 Local $ 74,667 | $ 156,444 | $ 384,356 734,955
Support: |LRTP, TDP TOTAL $ 410,667 | $ 860,444 | $ 1,825,956 3,674,774




B

loomington Transit Projects

Fiscal Year

2016

Project: |Bus Maintenance STP $ 150,000
Description: Local $ 37,500
DES#: |To Be Assigned
Support: TOTAL |$ -3 -1 $ 187,500 | $ =
Bloo gto a Proje
2014 2015 2016 2017
Project: |Passenger Shelters FTA 5307 $ 25,600 $ 35,360
Description: |Purchase of 6 new shelters/benches in 2014 |Local $ 6,400 $ 8,840
and 6 more in 2016.
DES#: 11172628, 1382508

Support: |LRTP, GPP, TDP TOTAL $ 32,000 | $ -1 s -1 8 44,200

Bloomington Transit Projects

Fiscal Year

Project: |Maintenance FTA5307 |$ 100,000 | $ 104,000 | $ 140,000 | $ 145,600
Description: |Capitalize the purchase of engine/ Local $ 25,000 | $ 26,000 | $ 35,000 | $ 36,400
transmission rebuilds & tires for BT fixed
route vehicles.
DES#: |1172624, 1172625, 1382504, 1382505
Support: |LRTP, TDP TOTAL | $ 125,000 [ $ 130,000 | $ 175,000 [ $ 182,000
Fiscal Year
Bloomington Transit Projects 2014 2015 2016 2017
Project: |Operational Assistance FTA 5307 $ 1,702,313 | $ 1,982,617 | $ 2,022,269 | $ 2,103,969
Description: |Federal, State and Local Assistance for the |FTA 5316 $ 286,047 | $ -1$ 103,144 | $ 104,176
operation of BT's fixed route & Access PMTF $ 2,546,235 | $ 2,648,084 | $ 2,471,308 | $ 2,520,734
Service including late weeknight service. Local $ 1,647,127 | $ 1,713,012 | $ 1,833,692 | $ 1,870,366
Fares $ 1,609,939 | $ 1,674,336 | $ 1,639,233 | $ 1,672,017
DES#: |1172613, 1172614, 1382506, 1382507
Support: |LRTP, GPP, TDP TOTAL |$ 7,791,661 $ 8,018,049 [ $ 8,069,646 | $ 8,271,262

Fiscal Year
Bloomington Transit Projects 2015
Project: |BT Access Vehicles FTA 5307 $82,115( $ 85,400 | $ 90,523
Description: |Replacement of 1 2001 and 1 2002 BT Local $20,529| $ 21,350 | $ 22,631
Access vans in 2013; 2 2008 BT Access
vans in 2014; 2 2008 BT Acces vans in 2015;
2 expansion BT Access vans in 2016; and 2
2012 BT Access vans in 2017
DES#: 1172619, 1172620, 1382502, 1382503
Support: |LRTP, TDP TOTAL $ 102,644 | $ 106,750 | $ 113,154 | $ -
Bloomington Transit Proje 2014 2015 2016 2017
Project: |Support & Maintenance Vehicles FTA5307 | $ 68,000 | $ 70,720 | $ 24,000
Description: |Purchase support & maintenance vehicles |Local $ 17,000 | $ 17,680 | $ 6,000
DES#: ]1382509, 1382510, 1382511
Support: |GPP, TDP, LRTP TOTAL |$ 85,000 | $ 88,400 | $ 30,000 [ $ -




2014 2015 2016 2017
Project: |Exhaust System Upgrade FTA 5307 $ 48,000
Description: |Upgrade garage exhaust system Local $ 12,000
DES#: |To Be Assigned
Support: TOTAL | $ -3 -1 60,000 | $ .
Bloo gto a Proje
2014 2015 2016 2017
Project: |Fleet Maintenance Software FTA 5307 $ 16,000
Description: |Purchase fleet maintenance software Local $ 4,000
DES#: ]To Be Assigned
Support: TOTAL | $ -1$ -1 20,000 | $ -
Bloo gto a Proje
2014 2015 2016 2017
Project: |Mobility Management Program FTA 5317 $ 25,000 $ 25,000 | $ 25,000
Description: |Consumer education on area transportation |Local $ 10,000 $ 10,000 | $ 10,000
options and provision of vouchers for
accessible taxi service
DES#: 11383559
. |Coordinated Human Services Plan and
Support: Des#1298241 TOTAL | $ 35,000 | $ -8 35,000 | $ 35,000

Bloomington Transit Projects

Fiscal Year

Project: |Surveillance Equipment FTA 5307 $ 40,000
Description: |Purchase surveillance equipment for Local $ 10,000
Grimes Lane Facility
DES#: |To Be Assigned
Support: TOTAL | $ -1 $ -3 50,000 | $ -

Bloomington Transit Projects

Fiscal Year

Project: |Fleet Maintenance Software FTA 5307 $ 16,000
Description: |Purchase fleet maintenance software Local $ 4,000
DES#: |To Be Assigned
Support: TOTAL | $ -1 $ -1 $ 20,000 | $ =

Indiana State Projects




Fiscal Year

. . Funding
State of Indiana Projects Source 2014 2015 2016 2017 Outlying Years

Project: |I-69 Section 5 NHS $ 6,400,000 | $ 1,600,000 | $ 499,200 | $ 72,000 | $ 320,000
Location: |[Kinser Pike to Victor Pike ¢ [State $ 1,600,000 | $ 400,000 | $ 124,800 | $ 1,800 | $ 80,000
Description: |Conversion of State Route 37 to fully access NHS $ 13,840,000 | $ 8,000,000 | $ 400,000 $ 1,600,000
controlled interstate from Kinser Pike to 2 |state $ 3,460,000 | $ 2,000,000 | $ 100,000 $ 400,000

Victor Pike
NHS $ 16,000,000 | $ 16,000,000 | $ 37,680,000 $ 16,690,000 | $ 64,400,000
Des #: ]1297885 g |state $ 4,000,000 | $ 4,000,000 | $ 7,470,000 | $ 3,310,000 | $ 16,100,000

Support:

Allied Projects |I-69 Section 4 TOTAL: $ 45,300,000 | $ 32,000,000 | $ 46,274,000 | $ 20,073,800 | $ 82,900,000

Funding Fiscal year

Source

State of Indiana Projects

Project: |Traffic Signal Visibility Improvement
Location:

On SR 46 from Arlington Rd. to Clarizz Blvd

Description: [installation of back plates on 13 signals

2
['4
HSIP $ 464,000
DES# |1401180 & |Local $ 116,000
Support:
Allied Projects: TOTAL $ 580,000

. Fiscal year
. . Funding
State of Indiana Projects Source 2016
Project: |ITS Program Contracted Services HSIP $1,035,000
Location: liocal $115,000
IDIESEIPHe; Statewide TMC Dispatcher Operations =
x
DES# ]|0800520 5
Support:
Allied Projects: TOTAL $1,150,000)
: Fiscal year
. . Funding
State of Indiana Projects Source 2016
Project: |ITS Program Contracted Services HSIP $1,035,000
Location: &' [Local $115,000
DESEipe; Statewide TMC Dispatcher Operations =
x
DES# 0800520 5
Support:
Allied Projects: TOTAL $1,150,000
: Fiscal year
. . Funding
State of Indiana Projects Source 2016
Project: |ITS Operations And Maintenance Contracts STP $164,000( $ 184,000
Location: Wliocal $41,000| $ 46,000

Description: |Statewide O&M fee for CARS (Condition
Acquisition & Reporting System)

RW

DES# ]0800586, 1297116
Support:
Allied Projects: TOTAL $ 205,000 | $ 230,000

CN




Fiscal year

. . Funding
State of Indiana Projects Source 2016 2017
Project: |ITS Operations And Maintenance Contracts HSIP $1,080,000]| $ 1,080,000
Location: HLJ Local $120,000| $ 120,000
Description: [Software License for Statewide ATMS >
x
DES# |1297114, 1297115 5
Support:
Allied Projects: TOTAL $1,200,000) $1,200,000)
a a ea
eo diana Proje
0 e 2014 2015 2016 2017
Project: |ITS Operations And Maintenance Contracts HSIP $ 1,170,000
Location: Local $ 130,000
DS en: Statewide TMC Dispatcher Operations contract =
x
DES# 1297113 o
Support:
Allied Projects: TOTAL $1,300,000
; Fiscal year
. . Funding
State of Indiana Projects Source 2017
Project: ]ITS Operations And Maintenance Contracts STP $ 200,000
Location: Local $ 50,000
Description: JConsultant Shop Plan Review Services 2014
2018 2
x
DES# |1298507 3
Support:
Allied Projects: TOTAL $250,000]
. Fiscal year
. ; Funding
State of Indiana Projects Source 2016 2017
Project: |State Bridge Inspections STP $ 200,000 | $ 200,000
Location: &'|Local $50,000 $ 50,000
Description: |Bridge Inspections >
x
DES# 0710275 5
Support:
Allied Projects: TOTAL $250,000 $250,000
; Fiscal year
. . Funding
State of Indiana Projects Source 2016 2017
Project: |Helpers Program for Local Roads and Streety |STP $ 200,800 | $ 200,000
Location: lLocal $50,200 $50,000

Description: |Planning/Feasibility/Corridor Study Project

RW

DES# ]1383183
Support:
Allied Projects: TOTAL $251,000) $252,000]

CN




State of Indiana Projects

Funding
Source

Fiscal year

Weigh Stations Constr./Reconstr.

Project:
w
Location: [various locations along 1-65, 1-70, I-69, and I-74 o
Description:
2
x
HSIP $76,500]
DES# 0901832 5 Local $8,500)
Support:
Allied Projects: TOTAL $85,000)

State of Indiana Projects

Funding
Source

Fiscal year

New Weigh Station Project

Project:
Location: [Multiple Weigh Station locations in the state.
Statewide PM contract for W/S\
Description: |Weigh Stations Constr./Reconstr.

HSIP $ 90,000
DES# |1173877 Local $ 10,000

Support:

Allied Projects: TOTAL $100,000]

; Fiscal year
. . Funding
State of Indiana Projects Source 2016

Project: |Bridge Consulting STP $ 200,000

Location: Local $ 50,000
Description:

DES# |1298507

Support:

Allied Projects: TOTAL $250,000)

Monroe County Projects

Monroe County Projects

Funding
Source

Fiscal Year

Project: JFullerton Pike/Gordon Pike/Rhorer Rd.
Location: 475 feet west of the intersection of Old SR 37 and | w |Local $ 385,400
proceed east to the end point, 200 feet east of .
\Walnut Street Pike
Description: |Turn lanes and the installation of a new traffic
sigal at the Walnut Street Pike intersection E Local $ 811,800
STP $ 2,562,050
DES#: |0801059 B |STP Balance $ 529,354
Support: |GPP, LRTP Local $ 772,851
Allied Projects: |SR 37/1-69, Sare Road TOTAL $ 385,400 | $ 811,800 | $ -1$ 3,864,255




Fiscal Year

Monroe County Projects Funding
Source
Project: |Karst Farm Greenway (Phase 3) TAP $ 18,960
Location: |From railbanked area to Hartstrait Road & |Local $ 4,740
Description: |Construction of multi-use trail TAP
2 |Local
TAP $ 135,089
DES#: 1382431 3 |TAP Balance $ 68,038
Support: JLRTP, MCATGSP, BATGSP, ERCP Local $ 50,782
. . Other Karst Farm Phases, Ellettsville
: ) - - M TOTAL - -
Allied Projects: Heritage Trail, B-Line Trail $ $ 2T

Monroe County Projects

Funding
Source

Fiscal Year

Project: |Signal Backplates
Location: |All county signal locations oy
Description: JInstallation of backplates at signalized

intersections H

HSIP $ 74,025

DES#: |To Be Assigned 3 |Local $ 8,225

Support:
Allied Projects: TOTAL $ -1$ 82,250 =

City of Bloomington Projects

Funding Fiscal Year
City of Bloomington Projects Source
... |old SR 37 & Dunn St. Intersection
Project:
Improvements w
Location: At the intersection of Old SR 37 & Dunn St. =
Description: |Improve horizontal and vertical geometry and STP 100,000
sight distance at the intersection and on § Local 25,000
approaches
STP $ 171,658
DES#: |1297060 & |HSIP Balance $ 1,524,813
Support: |LRTP Local $ 212,338
Allied Projects: |Proposed development on Old SR 37 TOTAL $ 125,000 | $ 1,908,809 =

City of Bloomington Projects

Funding
Source

Fiscal year

Project: |Downtown Intersection Improvements
H . w
LeEEwem Downtown Bloomington &
Description: [Retrofitting or reconstructing intersection curb ramps to ensure
with ADA. (Rogers St., Indiana RR tracks, Indiana =
Ave., and 2nd St.) and the 3rd St./Atwater and 10th St. x
corridors through 1U
HSIP 423,720
DES# |1400166 8 |Local 47,080
Support: JADA Transition Plan
Allied Projects: TOTAL $ -1 $ - 470,800




City of Bloomington Projects

Funding
Source

Fiscal Year

2015

Project: JTapp Rd & Rockport Rd Intersection STP $ 421,200
Location: |At the intersection of Tapp Rd/Country Club | & |Local $ 105,300
Dr. and Rockport Rd.
Description: |Intersection improvements to correct a skew, STP $ 600,000
improve sight distance & geometry and add | £ |Local $ 150,000
bicycle and pedestrian facilities
STP Balance $ 2,583,642
DES#: 10901730 B |Local $ 866,358
Support: JLRTP, BBPTGSP
Allied Projects; |1:2PP/Adams Roundabout, Rogers/Country TOTAL | -|s  s26500| s 750,000 | $ 3,450,000
Club Intersection Improvements

City of Bloomington Projects

Funding
Source

Fiscal Year

Project: |Black Lumber Trail spur STP $ 64,000
Location: JHenderson Street to Walnut Street &' |Local $ 16,000
Description: |Construction of a multi-use trail for non-
motorized use 2
STP $ 406,866
DES#: 11382429 & |Local $ 101,717
Support: |BATGSP, PMP
Allied Projects: |B-Line Trail, B-Line Trail Switchyard TOTAL $ -8 80,000 | $ 508,583 | $ =

City of Bloomington Projects

Funding
Source

Fiscal year

2016

Project: |17th Street Reconstruction STP $ 400,000
N . w
Location: Lismore Dr. to Monroe St. a |Local $ 100,000
Description: |Road reconstruction to install stormwater STP Balance $ 604,225
control, a sidepath, sidewalk and improve 2 |Local $ 151,056
grade and sight distance issues
DES# |To Be Assigned 3
Support: |LRTP, GPP
Allied Projects: |I-69 TOTAL $ -3 -1 3 500,000 | $ 755,281

City of Bloomington Projects

Funding
Source

Fiscal year

Project: ]2nd & College Signal Replacement
— w
Loeeitem: 2nd St. & College Ave. Intersection &
Description: |Signal replacement and upgrade

z
STP Balance $ 165,000
DES# |To Be Assigned 5 |Local $ 41,250

Support: |LRTP, Crash Report

Allied Projects: TOTAL $ -l s -8 -1 3 206,250

City of Bloomington Projects

Funding
Source

Fiscal year

Project: |Moore's Pike Guardrail
Location: 200 feet west of Valley Force Road to 400 west of g
Valley Forge Road on south side of Moores Pike
Description: |Guardrail installation

z
STP Balance $ 6,884
DES# |To Be Assigned 3 |HSIP $ 28,116
Support: Local $ 4,845
Allied Projects: TOTAL $ BE BE -1$ 39,845




City of Bloomington Projects

Funding Fiscal year

Source

Project: JAllen St. & Walnut St. RRFB
N . w
Loeeiiton: Intersection of Allen St. & Walnut St. =
Description: |Installation of rectangular rapid flashing
beacon (RRFB) at the intersection of Allen St.| 2
and Walnut St.

STP Balance $ 6,100
DES# |To Be Assigned G |HsIP $ 18,900
Support: |LRTP, Bikeways Implementation Plan Local $ 3,625
Allied Projects: TOTAL $ -1 $ -1 $ -1$ 28,625

City of Bloomington Projects

Funding Fiscal year

Source

Project: J4th St. & Rogers St. Pedestrian Island
— w
Loeeitom: 4th St. & Rogers St. intersection &
Description: |Installation of a pedestrian refuge island at
the intersection of 4th St. & Rogers St. 2
STP Balance $ 38,432
DES# |To Be Assigned G |HsSIP $ 36,568
Support: JLRTP, Bikeways Implementation Plan Local $ 13,671
Allied Projects: TOTAL $ 88,671

City of Bloomington Projects

Funding Fiscal year

Source

Project: JWoodlawn Railroad Crossing
Location: |Railroad crossing at Woodlawn Ave. between | &
12th & 13th Streets
Description: |Construction of at grade railroad crossing

g
STP 495,118
DES# |To Be Assigned & |Local 123,780

Support:
Allied Projects: TOTAL $ 618,398 | $ =

City of Bloomington Projects

Funding Fiscal year

Source

Project: J3rd & Woodscrest Signal Replacement
N . w
Loeeitom: Intersection of 3rd St. & Woodscrest Dr. =
Description: |Signal and curb ramp upgrade

g
STP Balance $ 215,000
DES# |To Be Assigned & |Local $ 53,750

Support: JLRTP, Crash Report

Allied Projects: TOTAL $ 268,750

City of Bloomington Projects

Funding Fiscal year

Source

Project: |E. Rogers Rd. Sidepath STP $ 21,592
Location: |E. Rogers Rd. at the Jackson Creek bridge to | & | STP salance $ 38,408
The Stands Dr. Local $ 15,000
Description: |Construction of sidepath along E. Rogers Rd.
and pedestrian enhancements across E. H
Rogers at The Stands Dr.
DES# |To Be Assigned 3
Support: |BPTGSP, LRTP
Allied Projects: TOTAL $ 75,000




City of Bloomington Projects

Funding
Source

Fiscal year

2017

Project: |Winslow Road Sidepath STP Balance $ 120,000
Location: |Winslow Rd. from S. Walnut St. to S. & |Local $ 30,000
Highland Ave.
Description: |Construction of 8 foot sidepath
g
DES# |To Be Assigned 3
Support: |LRTP, BPTGSP

Allied Projects: TOTAL $ 150,000

City of Bloomington Projects

Funding
Source

Fiscal year

2017

Project: |South Henderson Sidepath TAP $ 154,049
Location: |S. Henderson from eastern termini of Black & |Local $ 40,000
Lumber Trail to Winslow Rd. STP $ 5,951
Description: Construction of 8 foot sidepath between the Black
Lumber Trail and Winslow Road. Pedestrian 5
enhancements also included at Henderson St.,
Miller Dr., South Dr., North Dr., & Graham Dr.
DES# |To Be Assigned 3
Support: |BPTGSP
Allied Projects: |Black Lumber Trail & Winslow Rd. Sidepath TOTAL $ 200,000




